Notice to Bidder: Use Black Ink or Type For Completing the Form.

BID

To:

The City of Key West

Address:

3126 Flagler Ave, Key West, Florida 33040

Project Title:

BAYVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS RESURFACING

Project:

ITB #14-021

BIDDER'S INFORMATION

Name:

Mc Court Construction

Address:

16155 Sw 117 pue #26

miam; F/ 33/77

Contact Name: Richach

RICHARD ROTH

Email:

RICHBROTH @ ACC. COM

Telephone:

305-255-0252

Fax:

305-378-2395

Signature:

Date: 7-7-14

BIDDER'S DECLARATION AND UNDERSTANDING

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this Bid are those named herein, that this Bid is, in all respects, fair and without fraud, that it is made without collusion with any official of the Owner, and that the Bid is made without any connection or collusion with any person submitting another Bid on this Contract.

The Bidder further declares that he/she has carefully examined the Contract Documents for the construction of the project, that he/she has personally inspected the site, that he/she has satisfied himself/herself as to the quantities involved, including materials and equipment, and conditions of work involved, including the fact that the description of the quantities of work and materials, as included herein, is brief and is intended only to indicate the general nature of the work and to identify the said quantities with the detailed requirements of the Contract Documents, and that

BID FORM

ITB #14-021: BAYVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS RESURFACING

LUMP SUM BASE BID PRICE for Bayview Park Tennis Courts Resurfacing

s 38,975.00	(Number)			
Think Eight Nine, he Bid Total in Words	indred Se	wenty F	IVE DOLLARS	AND 10.

BID BREAKDOWN*

The Bidder shall provide a Schedule of Values for all aspects of the project including mobilization/demobilization, labor and materials, permitting, etc. required or to be used for the project. The schedule of values shall be in sufficient detail to allow the owner to understand how the Bidder arrived at said Base Bid and any Alternate Bid prices and shall become part of the contract for basis of payment. The City may ask for a more detailed schedule of values if one submitted is not sufficient.

Option: New New Post cost \$325.00 exch cours
3 sets of Post \$ 975.00

SUBCONTRACTORS

The Bidder further proposes that the following subcontracting firms or businesses will be awarded subcontracts for the following portions of the work in the event that the Bidder is awarded the Contract:

Portion of Work:	
Name:	
Address:	
Portion of Work:	
Name:	
Address:	
Portion of Work:	
Name:	
Address:	

BIDDER
The name of the Bidder submitting this Bid is: Mc Court Construction
Doing business at 16155 5w 117 at #26
City MINN; State F/ Zip 33177
Telephone No. 305-255-0252
This address is where all communications concerning this Bid shall be sent.
The names of the principal officers of the Corporation submitting this Bid, or of the Partnership, or of all persons interested in this Bid as Principals are as follows:
Name Title
Daniel McAlpine President
If Corporation
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned corporation has caused this instrument to be executed and its
seal affixed by its duly authorized officers this
(SEAL)
Name of Corporation
By: Daviel McAlpine x Valle-
Title: PRESIBENT
Attest:
Secretary

If Sole Proprietor or Partnership

IN WITNESS hereto the undersigned has set his/her/its hand this _____day of _________, 2014.

Signature of Bidder ______

Title____

FLORIDA BID BOND

BOND NO
AMOUNT \$ 1948.75

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that DANIEL Mc Aloine _____, hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and McCourt Construction, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Floris having its principal place of business at 16155 SW 117 ove # 26 in the State of Florion and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held firmly bound unto hereinafter called the Obligee, the sum of 948, >5) for the payment for which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents..

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid or Bid for:

BAYVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS RESURFACING said Bid, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL contemplates submitting or has submitted a Bid to the OBLIGEE for the furnishing of labor, materials, (except those specifically furnished by the Owner), equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation for, and the performance of the work covered in the Bid and the detailed Specifications entitled:

BAYVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS RESURFACING

WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent to the submission of said Bid that a cashier's check, certified check, or Bid bond in the amount of five (5) percent of the base Bid be submitted with said Bid as a guarantee that the Bidder would, if awarded the Contract, enter into a written Contract with the Owner for the performance of said Contract, within five (5) working days after written notice having been given of the award of the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the PRINCIPAL within five (5) working days after written notice of such acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the OBLIGEE then this obligation shall be void: otherwise the sum herein stated shall be due and payable to the OBLIGEE and the Surety herein agrees to pay said sum immediately upon

demand of the OBLIGEE in good and lawful money of the United States of America, as liquidated damages for failure thereof of said principal.

Signed and sealed this day of,	2014
DANIEL McAlpine PRINCIPAL	
By Will Mall	
SURETY	
Attorney-In-Fact	

SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3)(a) FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

PROJECT ITB #14-021:BAYVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS RESURFACING

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICE AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This sworn statement is submitted with Bid, Bid or Contract No. ITB # 14-021 for Bayusen Park Terms courts Resurfacing
2.	This sworn statement is submitted by McCourt Construction True. (Name of entity submitting sworn statement)
	whose business address is 16155 500 117 ave #26
	miom, F/ 33177 and (if applicable) its Federal
	Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 532010019 (If the entity has no FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement.)
3.	My name is
	the entity named above is President.

- 4. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or with the United States, including but not limited to, any Bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, material misrepresentation.
- 5. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(l)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 6. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime: or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of t entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 7. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(8), Florida Statutes, means any natural

person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.

Based on information and belief, the statement, which I have marked below, is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Please indicate which statement applies.)	
Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any officers, directors, executives, pare shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity, not affiliate of the entity have been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to 1, 1989.	
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of the officers, directors, execupartners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in management of the entity an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequently 1, 1989, AND (Please indicate which additional statement applies.)	
There has been a proceeding concerning the conviction before a hearing of the State of Floring Division of Administrative Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer diplace the person or affiliate on the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a copy of the order.)	1
The person or affiliate was placed on the convicted vendor list. Them has been a subset proceeding before a hearing officer of the Sate of Florida, Division of Administrated Hearings. The final order entered by the hearing officer determined that it was in the printerest to remove the person or affiliate from the convicted vendor list. (Please attach a of the final order.)	ative
The person or affiliate has not been put on the convicted vendor list. (Please describe action taken by or pending with the Department of General Services.)	any
(Signature)	
(Date)	
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF miam' SABC	
PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority,	
who, after first being sworn by me, affixed his/her signature in the (Name of individual signing)	
space provided above on this 7 day of July , 2014.	
My commission expires: NOTARY PUBLIC	
Notary Public State of Florida Diane Cosme My Commission FF 002367	

ANTI-KICKBACK AFFIDAVIT

PROJECT ITB #14-021: BAYVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS RESURFACING
STATE OF Florish)
STATE OF Florida) : SS COUNTY OF MIANN DATE)
I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that no portion of the sum herein Bid will be paid to any employees of the City of Key West as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by me or any member of my firm or by an officer of the corporation.
By: 20 Mille May
Sworn and subscribed before me this
$\frac{7}{7}$ day of $\frac{7}{2}$, 2014.
Diane Cosme
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of Rorina at Large
My Commission Expires: May 7, 2017
Notary Public State of Florida Diane Cosme My Commission FF 002367 Expires 05/07/2017

CITY OF KEY WEST INDEMNIFICATION FORM

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Key West, their officers, directors, agents, and employees (herein called the "indemnities") from liabilities, damages, losses and costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs, such legal expenses to include costs incurred in establishing the indemnification and other rights agreed to in this Paragraph, to persons or property, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness, or intentional wrongful misconduct of the Contractor its Subcontractors or persons employed or utilized by them in the performance of the Contract. Claims by indemnities for indemnification shall be limited to the amount of Contractor's insurance or \$1 million per occurrence, whichever is greater. The parties acknowledge that the amount of the indemnity required hereunder bears a reasonable commercial relationship to the Contract and it is part of the project specifications or the bid documents, if any.

The indemnification obligations under the Contract shall not be restricted in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for the Contractor under workers' compensation acts, disability benefits acts, or other employee benefits acts, and shall extend to and include any actions brought by or in the name of any employee of the Contractor or of any third party to whom Contractor may subcontract a part or all of the Work. This indemnification shall continue beyond the date of completion of the work.

•	The Work.
CONTRACTOR: Mc Court Construction	SEAL:
16155 5W /17 pure #26 Address	
Signature Signature	
DANIEL MARIDINE	
Print Name Presipent	
Title	
Date Date	

LOCAL VENDOR CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO CKW ORDINANCE 09-22 SECTION 2-798 PROJECT ITB #14-021: BAYVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS RESURFACING

The undersigned, as a duly authorized representative of the vendor listed herein, certifies to the best of his/her knowledge and belief, that the vendor meets the definition of a "Local Business." For purposes of this section, "local business" shall mean a business which:

- a. Principle address as registered with the FL Department of State located within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city, listed with the chief licensing official as having a business tax receipt with its principle address within 30 miles of the boundaries of the city for at least one year immediately prior to the issuance of the solicitation.
- b. Maintains a workforce of at least 50 percent of its employees from the city or within 30 miles of its boundaries.
- c. Having paid all current license taxes and any other fees due the city at least 24 hours prior to the publication of the call for bids or request for proposals.
 - Not a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798
 - Qualifies as a local vendor pursuant to Ordinance 09-22 Section 2-798

If you qualify, please complete the following in support of the self certification & submit copies of your County and City business licenses. Failure to provide the information requested will result in denial of certification as a local business. Business Name Current Local Address: (P.O Box numbers may not be used to establish/status) Length of time at this address:___ Date: Signature of Authorized Representative STATE OF COUNTY OF____ The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ______day of _______, 2014. (Name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent) (Name of corporation acknowledging) or has produced_ ____ as identification (Type of identification) Signature of Notary Return Completed form with Print, Type or Stamp Name of Notary Supporting documents to: City of Key West Purchasing Title or Rank

EOUAL BENEFITS FOR DOMESTIC PARTNERS AFFIDAVIT

: SS COUNTY OF MIAMI SADE I, the undersigned hereby duly sworn, depose and say that the firm of Mc Court provides benefits to domestic partners of its employees on the same basis as it provides benefits to employees' spouses per City of Key West Ordinance Sec. 2-799. Sworn and subscribed before me this Z day of 5,2014. NOTARY PUBLIC, State of French at Large My Commission Expires: mqy Notary Public State of Florida Diane Cosme

PROJECT ITB #14-021: BAYVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS

RESURFACING STATE OF FL

CONE OF SILENCE AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FL)	
	:	SS
COUNTY OF Mismi DADE)	

I the undersigned hereby duly sworn depose and say that all owner(s), partners, officers, directors, employees and agents representing the firm of have read and understand the limitations and procedures regarding communications concerning City of Key West issued competitive solicitations pursuant to City of Key West Ordinance Section 2-773 Cone of Silence (attached).

Sworn and subscribed before me this

7_ day of __, 2014.

NOTARY PUBLIC, State of FLORIDA at Large

My Commission Expires: May 7, 2017



CONTRACT

This Contract, made and entered into this
between the CITY OF KEY WEST, hereinafter called the "Owner", and Mc Cour Construction
hereinafter called the "Contractor";
WITNESSETH:
The Contractor, in consideration of the sum to be paid him by the Owner and of the covenants and agreements herein contained, hereby agrees at his own proper cost and expense to do all the work and furnish all the materials, tools, labor, and all appliances, machinery, and appurtenances for the PROJECT ITB #14-021:BAYVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS RESURFACING, to the extent of the BID made by the Contractor, dated this
BIDDING REQUIREMENTS, CONTRACT FORMS, CONDITIONS OF THE

BIDDING REQUIREMENTS, CONTRACT FORMS, CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT, TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS, AND DRAWINGS (if any), which consists of BAYVIEW PARK TENNIS COURTS RESURFACING are hereby referred to and by reference made a part of this Contract as fully and completely as if the same were fully set forth herein and are mutually cooperative therewith.

In consideration of the performance of the work as set forth in these Contract Documents, the Owner agrees to pay to the Contractor the LUMP SUM BID amount in the Bid as adjusted in accordance with the Contract Documents, or as otherwise herein provided, and to make such payments in the manner and at the times provided in the Contract Documents.

The Contractor agrees to complete the work within the time specified in the Contract, and to accept as full payment hereunder the amounts as determined by the Contract Documents and based on the said Bid.

The Contractor agrees to remedy all defects appearing in the work or developing in the materials furnished and the workmanship performed under this Contract during a two (2) year warranty

period after the date of final acceptance of the work by the Owner, and further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Owner from any costs encountered in remedying such defects.

The Bidder further agrees to begin work within twenty (20) calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed and to complete the construction of all items in the lump sum base Bid, in all respects, for this particular project, within ninety (90) calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed.

In the event that the Contractor shall fail to complete the work within the time limit or the extended time limit agreed upon, as more particularly set forth in the Contract Documents, liquidated damages shall be paid at the rate of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) per calendar day. Sundays and legal holidays shall be included in determining days in default.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we, the parties hereto, each herewith subscribe the same, this Zday of __2014.

Attest:	By:
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk	Bogdan Vitas, Jr., City Manager
Contractor: McCourt Constructi	√ Witness Witness
By: + Dall Mills	Print Name: Richard Ro74
Print Name: Daniel Mc Alpine	
Title: President	

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in accordance with Florida Statutes Section 255.05, with offices at hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR, (Principal), and
with offices at
with offices at
hereinafter called the CONTRACTOR, (Principal), and
with offices at
with offices at a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State hereinafter called the SURETY, and authorized to transact business within the State of Florida, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound CITY OF KEY WEST,
represented by its, hereinafter called the City (Obligee), in the sum of
DOLLARS (\$
THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:
WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has executed and entered into a certain Contract attached
pereto, with the CITY, dated

NOW THEREFORE, the conditions of this obligation are such that if the above bounden CONTRACTOR shall in all respects comply with the terms and conditions of said Contract and his obligation thereunder, including the Contract Documents (which include the plans, drawings, specifications, and conditions prepared by the CITY, invitation to bid, instructions to bidders, the CONTRACTOR'S bid as accepted by the CITY, the bid and contract and payment bonds, and all addenda, if any, issued prior to the opening of bids), and further that if said CONTRACTOR shall promptly make payments to all persons supplying materials, equipment, and/or labor, used directly or indirectly by said CONTRACTOR or subcontractors in the prosecution of the work

for said contract is accordance with Florida Statutes, Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect for the term of said contract, including and all guarantee periods as specifically mentioned in said Contract Documents.

AND, the said SURETY for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change involving any extension of time, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed, or materials to be furnished thereunder, or in the Contract Documents and specifications accompanying the said contract shall affect said obligation of said SURETY on this Bond, and the said SURETY does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extension of time, alternations, or additions of the terms of the Contract, or to the work, to the Contract Documents, or to the specifications.

Claimant shall give written notice to the CONTRACTOR and the SURETY as required by Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, Florida Statutes. Any action instituted against the CONTRACTOR or SURETY under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2) or Section 713.23, Florida Statutes.

this day of	, 2014, the name and corporate seal of each
corporate party being hereto representative, pursuant to authorized authorized and the corporate party being hereto representative, pursuant to authorized authorized and the corporate party being hereto representative, pursuant to authorized authorized and the corporate party being hereto representative, pursuant to authorized a	affixed and those presents duly signed by its undersigned ority of its governing body.
MX	CONTRACTOR
(SEAL)	By:
ATTEST	
	SURETY
(SEAL)	By:
ATTEST	